
File No. Committee Item No. 
Board Item No.  

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST 

Committee:  Budget & Finance Committee Date  

Board of Supervisors Meeting Date 

Cmte Board 
Motion 
Resolution 
Ordinance 
Legislative Digest 
Budget and Legislative Analyst Report 
Youth Commission Report 
Introduction Form  
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report 
MOU  
Grant Information Form 
Grant Budget 
Subcontract Budget 
Contract/Agreement 
Form 126 – Ethics Commission 
Award Letter 
Application 
Public Correspondence 

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed) 

Completed by:   Linda Wong Date 
Completed by:   Linda Wong Date 

200178

X

X

X Airport Commission Resolution No. 19-0312 - December 3, 2019

X

X

September 30, 2020

September 25, 2020

X Airport Commission Resolution No. 16-0229 - August 23, 2019
X Airport Commission Resolution No. 16-0014 - January 19, 2016

11

X





200178



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
22 

Items 11 - 40 
Files 20-0178 through 20-0207 

Department:  
San Francisco International Airport (Airport) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Legislative Objectives 

• The proposed resolutions would approve 30 concession lease amendments between San
Francisco International Airport (Airport) as landlord and various food and beverage and
retail tenants, extending each lease term by two years, with no changes to the Minimum
Annual Guaranteed (MAG) rents.

Key Points 

• The Airport requires its concession tenants to make a minimum investment into improving
their premises, ranging from $450-$1,000 per square foot for food and beverage leases and
$450-700 per square foot for retail leases. Due to higher than expected construction costs,
actual development costs have significantly exceeded the minimum investment amounts,
ranging from $776 to $3,363 per square foot for food and beverage tenants and $593 to
$1,441 per square foot for retail tenants. To assist retail tenants to amortize their
development costs, Airport staff has recommended extending concession lease base terms
by two years for tenants that incurred substantial costs.

• The Airport identified 22 food and beverage tenants with development costs over $1,300
per square foot and eight retail tenants with development costs over $900 per square foot.
In September 2019, the Airport Commission approved two-year lease extensions to these
30 tenants.

• The proposed resolutions would approve two-year lease extensions with 30 Airport
concession tenants. The resolutions would not make other amendments to the leases, such
as amending the MAG rents.

Fiscal Impact 

• Under Airport concession leases, tenants pay the greater of the MAG rent or percentage
rent based on gross revenues. The total combined MAG rent for the 30 leases is
$12,279,905 per year.

• However, due to the impact of COVID-19 on air travel, as of this writing most MAG rents
are suspended and tenants are only paying percentage rent on eligible revenue. When
Airport activity exceeds 80 percent of baseline for two months, MAG rents will be
reinstated.

Recommendations 

1. Amend File 20-0203 to correct the term end-date for the lease from July 31, 2031 to January
31, 2031.

2. Approve the proposed resolutions, as amended.



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
23 

MANDATE STATEMENT 

City Charter Section 9.118(c) states that any modification, amendment or termination of a lease 
that had an initial term of ten years or more, including options to extend, or that had anticipated 
revenues of $1 million or more is subject to Board of Supervisors approval. 

 BACKGROUND 

The San Francisco International Airport (Airport) requires its concession tenants to make a 
minimum investment into improving their premises. Since 2017, 41 concession leases at the 
Airport have commenced. The minimum investment amounts for these leases range from $450-
$1,000 per square foot for food and beverage concession tenants and $450-$700 per square foot 
for retail tenants. According to Ms. Cheryl Nashir, Airport Director of Revenue Development and 
Management, the certified construction costs of tenant improvements have significantly 
exceeded the minimum investment amounts. Actual costs have ranged from $776-$3,363 per 
square foot for food and beverage tenants and $593-$1,441 per square foot for retail tenants.1 
According to Ms. Nashir, tenant improvement costs are higher than expected because of 
unexpectedly high construction costs. 

According to the Airport, the business deals created for the concession agreements which are 
the subject of this memorandum were developed by the Airport with the assumption that 
development costs would not exceed $1,300 per square foot for food and beverage tenants and 
$900 for retail tenants. According to Ms. Nashir, in establishing rent and lease terms, the Airport 
also forecasts sales and makes assumptions about capital investment needs. According to the 
Airport, if construction costs for concessions were more than $1,300 per square foot for food and 
beverage and $900 per square foot for retail, the tenant could be financially vulnerable and could 
lead to reducing staffing, maintaining less product, or an early termination of the concession 
lease. 

To assist retail tenants to amortize their development costs, Airport staff has recommended 
extending concession lease base terms by two years for tenants that incurred substantial costs. 
The Airport identified 22 food and beverage tenants with development costs over $1,300 per 
square foot and eight retail tenants with development costs over $900 per square foot, as shown 
in Table 1 below. 

1 According to Ms. Nashir, leases commenced before 2017 were not considered for term extensions because the 
development costs were not excessive. Construction costs in 2015-2016 were approximately $1,078-$1,164 per 
square foot for food and beverage tenants and approximately $587-712 for retail tenants. 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
24 

Table 1: Concession Tenant Development Costs 

File  Tenant Business Name Construction Cost 
per Square Foot 

Food and Beverage Leases   

20-0194 SSP America, Inc. The Manufactory Food Hall 
& Marina Café 

$3,363 

20-0195 Andre-Boudin Bakery & Café Boudin Bakery & Café 2,503 

20-0196 Black Point Coffee SFO, LLC Black Point Coffee 2,457 

20-0205 Paradies Lagardere @ SFO 2018 (F&B), LLC Bourbon Pub 2,245 

20-0182 Midfield Concession Enterprises, Inc. Roasting Plant 2,190 

20-0188 Tastes on the Fly San Francisco, LLC SF Giants Club House 2,058 

20-0203 SSP America, Inc. The Little Chihuahua 1,913 

20-0198 SSP America, Inc. Sweet Maple 1,879 

20-0187 Amoura International, Inc. Amoura Café 1,830 

20-0181 Joe & the Juice New York, LLC Joe & the Juice 1,766 

20-0184 San Francisco Soup Company Ladle and Leaf 1,754 

20-0179 Elevated Tastes SFO Inc. Tomokazu 1,711 

20-0202 Bun Mee, LLC Bun Mee 1,691 

20-0189 HFF-BRH-SFO, LLC Farmerbrown 1,570 

20-0178 Tastes on the Fly SFO International, LLC Napa Farms, Mustards Bar 
& Grill, and Samovar Tea 

1,488 

20-0186 Paradies Lagardere @ SFO, LLC Limon Rotisserie 1,477 

20-0206 Tastes on the Fly San Francisco, LLC Starbird 1,475 

20-0207 Soaring Food Group, LLC Illy’s Café 1,423 

20-0204 Amy’s Kitchen Restaurant Operating Company, LLC Amy’s Drive Thru 1,375 

20-0185 Host International, Inc. Super Duper Burger 1,372 

20-0183 Bayport Concessions, LLC Koi Palace 1,346 

20-0180 SSP America, Inc. 1300 on Fillmore 1,334 
    
Retail Leases   

20-0191 DFS Group, LP DFS Watches $1,441 

20-0201 Skyline Concessions, Inc. Skyline News 1,311 

20-0193 Stellar Partners, Inc. The New Stand 1,114 

20-0197 Canonica New York, LLC The Chocolate Market 1,033 

20-0190 Stellar Partners, Inc. The New Stand 989 

20-0200 Paradies Lagardere @ SFO 2018, LLC Mills Cargo 960 

20-0199 InMotion Entertainment Group, LLC iStore 936 

20-0192 Canonica New York, LLC The Chocolate Market 905 

Source: Airport 

In September 2019, the Airport Commission approved two-year lease extensions for these 30 
leases. As noted in Table 2 below, the 30 concession leases have yet reached their original 
expiration date. 

 

 

 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
25 

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION 

The proposed resolutions would approve two-year lease extensions for 30 Airport concession 
leases, as shown in Table 2 below. The proposed resolutions would not make other amendments 
to the leases, such as amending the Minimum Annual Guaranteed (MAG)2 rents. 

Table 2: Proposed Concession Lease Extensions 

  Expiration Date   
File Tenant (Business Name) Original  Proposed  Options to Extend MAG Rent 

20-0178 Napa Farms, Mustards Bar 
& Grill, and Samovar Tea 

6/30/2024; 
7/31/20283 

6/30/2026; 
7/31/2030 

Three 1-year options; 
Two 1-year options 

$910,000 

20-0179 Tomokazu 5/31/2027 5/31/2029 Two 1-year options 165,000 

20-0180 1300 on Fillmore 5/31/2027 5/31/2029 Two 1-year options 279,000 

20-0181 Joe & the Juice 12/31/2026 12/31/2028 Two 1-year options 150,000 

20-0182 Roasting Plant 8/31/2024 8/31/2026 Three 1-year options 125,000 

20-0183 Koi Palace 4/30/2024 4/30/2026 Three 1-year options 155,000 

20-0184 Ladle and Leaf 9/30/2024 9/30/2026 Two 1-year options 250,000 

20-0185 Super Duper Burger 8/31/2024 8/31/2026 Two 1-year options 250,000 

20-0186 Limon Rotisserie 2/29/2024 2/28/2026 Two 1-year options 250,000 

20-0187 Amoura Café 3/31/2026 3/31/2028 Two 1-year options 250,000 

20-0188 SF Giants Club House 3/31/2025 3/31/2027 Two 1-year options 650,000 

20-0189 Farmerbrown 10/31/2025 10/31/2027 Two 1-year options 1,000,000 

20-0190 The New Stand 7/31/2025 7/31/2027 Two 1-year options 814,144 

20-0191 DFS Watches 1/31/2026 1/31/2028 Two 1-year options 380,000 

20-0192 The Chocolate Market 6/30/2025 6/30/2027 Two 1-year options 280,000 

20-0193 The New Stand 7/31/2025 7/31/2027 Two 1-year options 1,531,761 

20-0194 The Manufactory Food Hall 
& Marina Café 

12/31/2028 12/31/2030 Two 1-year options 495,000 

20-0195 Boudin Bakery & Café 9/30/2028 9/30/2030 Two 1-year options 330,000 

20-0196 Black Point Coffee 12/31/2026 12/31/2028 Two 1-year options 165,000 

20-0197 The Chocolate Market 4/5/2026 4/5/2028 None 225,000 

20-0198 Sweet Maple 4/30/2029 4/30/2031 None 250,000 

20-0199 iStore 7/31/2029 7/31/2031 None 405,000 

20-0200 Mills Cargo 7/31/2026 7/31/2028 None 700,000 

20-0201 Skyline News 7/31/2026 7/31/2028 None 220,000 

20-0202 Bun Mee 7/31/2029 7/31/2031 One 2-year option 365,000 

20-0203 The Little Chihuahua 1/31/2029 1/31/2031 One 2-year option 365,000 

20-0204 Amy’s Drive Thru 8/8/2029 7/31/2031 One 2-year option 475,000 

20-0205 Bourbon Pub 7/31/2029 7/31/2031 None 600,000 

20-0206 Starbird 7/31/2029 7/31/2031 One 2-year option 310,000 

20-0207 Illy’s Café 7/31/2029 7/31/2031 One 2-year option 385,000 

 
2 Under Airport concession leases, tenants pay the greater of the Minimum Annual Guaranteed (MAG) rent or 
percentage rent based on gross revenues. The Airport typically sets MAG rents for food and beverage leases at 65 
percent of projected percentage rent and MAG rents for retail leases at 75 percent of projected percentage rent. 
3 The lease for Tastes on the Fly SFO International, LLC is comprised of three locations in the International Terminal: 
Samovar Tea (pre-security), Napa Farms (post-security), and Mustards Bar and Grill (post-security). The lease for 
Samovar Tea will expire June 30, 2024, with three one-year options to extend, and the leases for Napa Farms and 
Mustards Bar and Grill will expire July 31, 2028, with two one-year options to extend. 



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
26 

Source: Existing Concession Leases and Proposed Amendments 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Under Airport concession leases, tenants pay the greater of the MAG rent or percentage rent 
based on gross revenues. The total combined MAG rent for the 30 leases is $12,279,905 per year, 
before accounting for inflation escalations allowed under the concession leases.  

However, the Airport concession leases contain a provision that suspends the MAG rent when 
enplanements drop below 80 percent from a reference year4 for three consecutive months. The 
MAG is then reinstated when enplanements recover to at least 80 percent of the reference year 
for two consecutive months. Due to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on air travel, MAG 
rents have been suspended for the foreseeable future.  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

3. Amend File 20-0203 to correct the term end-date for the lease from July 31, 2031 to 
January 31, 2031. 

4. Approve the proposed resolutions, as amended. 

 
4 Reference years in Airport concession leases are the year prior to the year when the lease was awarded. 






















































































































































































































